PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2923048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOURNYX, INC.	06/02/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TEXAS TECHNOLOGY VENTURES, 2, LLP	
Street Address:	8215 BIG VIEW DRIVE	
City:	AUSTIN	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78730	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60179218
Patent Number:	6753884
Patent Number:	7069498
Patent Number:	7623985
Application Number:	09606386
Application Number:	09606353
Patent Number:	6944652
Application Number:	09606436
Patent Number:	6751650
Patent Number:	6747679
Patent Number:	6750885

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (888)762-9304

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8172665717

Email:dwatson@texaspatents.comCorrespondent Name:GARLICK & MARKISON

Address Line 1: P. O. BOX 160727
Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78716

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: JOUR-TTV

502876451 REEL: 033229 FRAME: 0211

PATENT -

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRUCE E. STUCKMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Bruce E. Stuckman, Ph.D./	
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2014	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Journyx-TTV_Assignment#page1.tif source=Journyx-TTV_Assignment#page2.tif source=Journyx-TTV_Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 033229 FRAME: 0212

RECORDABLE PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Journyx, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, having an address of 7600 Burnet Road, Suite 300, Austin, TX 78757 ("Assignor"), does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Texas Technology Ventures 2, LLP (TTV), a Texas Limited Liability Partnership, having offices at 8215 Big View Drive, Austin, TX, 78730 ("Assignee"), or its designees, all its right, title, and interest in and to any and all of the following(collectively, the "Patent Rights"):

- (a) the patent applications and patents listed in the table below (the "Patents");
- (b) all patents issuing from such applications;
- (c) patents or patent applications (i) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority, and/or (ii) that are co-pending applications directly or indirectly incorporated by reference by the Patents;
- (d) all continuations, counterparts, foreign equivalents, divisional and continuation-in-part applications, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals, requests for continuing examination, and reexaminations of any of the foregoing patents and patent applications;
- (e) all related patent filing and prosecution documents; and all legal rights, title, or interest in the Patent Rights, arising under the laws of the United States (including any state or jurisdiction therein), and any other country or jurisdiction in the world or international treaty regime, whether or not filed, perfected, registered or recorded and whether now or later existing, filed, issued or acquired, including without limitation all renewals and certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances; and
- (f) any and all claims, demands, causes of action and other enforcement rights for damages, injunctive relief, and any other remedies of any kind for infringement of any of the Patent Rights by a third party past, present and future, whether known or unknown, or whether currently pending, filed or otherwise, and all of the proceeds from the foregoing, that are accrued and unpaid or that are hereafter accruing;
- (g) inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries specifically disclosed in any of the Patents;
- (h) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the Patents and the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries specifically disclosed therein; and
- (i) rights to collect royalties or other payments under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing categories (b) through (h).

Page 11 of 13

Patent No.	Appin, No.	Title	Assignee	Priority Date	Encumbrances
is s con e	60/179,218	Time Keeping and Expense Tracking System Having Customized Graphical User Interfaces	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
6,753,884	09/606,438	Method and Apparatus for Wireless Web Time and Expense Entry via Time Keeping and Expense Tracking Server Access	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
7,069,498	09/606,435	Method and Apparatus for a Web Based Punch Clock/Time Clock	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
7,623,985	11/477,102	Method and Apparatus for a Web Based Punch Clock/Time Clock	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
	09/606,386	Method and Apparatus for a Wireless Web Time and Expense Entry with a Calendar Program/Personal Organizer	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
	09/606,353	Method and Apparatus for Uniquely Identifying Hard Copy Time Sheet for Cross Reference to System Records	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
6,944,652	09/606,385	Method and Apparatus for Providing Frequent Flyer Miles and Incentives for Timely Interaction with a Time Records System	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
· ·	09/606,436	Method and Apparatus for Providing Prompt Payment for Time Entries Entered by Way of a Time Records System	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
6,751,650	09/606,437	Method and Apparatus for Monitoring Contractor Performance	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
6,747,679	09/606,439	A Time Keeping and Expense Tracking Server that Grants Access to Records Based Upon a User's Atomic Abilities	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	
6,750,885	09/606,741	A Time Keeping and Expense Tracking Server that interfaces with a User Based Upon a User's Atomic Abilities	Journyx, Inc.	1/31/2000	

Assignor represents, warrants and covenants that:

Assignor has the full power and authority, and has obtained all third party consents, approvals and/or other authorizations required to enter into this Agreement and to carry out its obligations hereunder, including the assignment of the Patent Rights to Assignee.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment of Patent Rights will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

TTV CONFIDENTIAL

Page 12 of 13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Austin, TX on Tune 02, 2014.

Assignor:

Journyx, Inc.

Bv:

Name: Curtis L. Finch

Title: President

STATE OF Texas

) ss.

COUNTY OF Travis

On June 02, 2014 before me, Barbara J. Putnam Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Curtis L. Finch, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Barbara & Putnam

(Seal)

BARBARA J. PUTNAM

Notary Public

STATE OF TEXAS

My Comm Exp Feb 13 2018

TTV CONFIDENTIAL

Page 13 of 13

PATENT REEL: 033229 FRAME: 0215